compensation refer to the report on Directors’ remuneration.

29. Financial risk management objectives and policies
The Group’s principal financial liabilities comprise bank loans and trade payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to raise
finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various financial assets such as trade receivables and cash and short-term deposits,
which arise directly from its operations.

Gold price risk
In 2018 as well as in prior years, the Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prevailing market commodity prices on the mix of
mineral products it produces. The Group’s policy is to manage these risks through the use of contract-based prices with customers.
The Group continued its no hedge policy in relation to the gold price.

Embedded derivative
Novo as a concentrate producer and seller has contracts where price risk is retained for a specified period after the sale has occurred.
For more information please refer to Note 3 “Revenue recognition”.

Market price risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the embedded derivative to a reasonably possible change in metal prices:

   Increase/ Effect on derivative

   decrease in  2018 2017
   prices, % US$000 US$000

Lead   5% 259 167
   -5% (259) (167)
Zinc   5% 95 –
   -5% (95) –
Gold   5% 1,053 553
   -5% (1,053) (553)
Silver   5% 238 131
   -5% (238) (131)
Copper   5% 82 –
   -5% (82) –

Foreign currency risk
Taking into account that gold prices are formed in international markets and denominated in US dollars, the Group seeks to mitigate
the foreign currency risk by raising its debt facilities and most of its trade liabilities denominated in US dollars. However as a result
of investing and operating activities in Russia, the Group’s statement of financial position can still be affected by movements in the
RUR/USD exchange rates. Besides, the Group also has transactional currency exposures connected with operations denominated
in GBP.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the RUR and GBP exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

   Increase/ Effect on profit Increase/ Effect on profit
   decrease in  before tax decrease in before tax
   RUR rate US$000 GBP rate US$000

2017   10% 422 5% 30
   -10% (422) -5% (30)

2018   10% (315) 5% 49
   -10% 315 -5% (49)

There is no other foreign currency impact on equity.

Highland Gold Mining Limited | Annual Report and Accounts 201884

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

29. Financial risk management objectives and policies continued
Credit risk
Maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by carrying amount of financial assets. Credit risk arises from a debtor’s inability
to make payment of its obligations to the Group as they become due (without taking into account the fair value of any guarantee
or pledged assets); and by non-compliance by counterparties in transactions in cash, which is limited to balances deposited in banks